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December 2, 2015 

 

Dear Mr. Hans Hoogervorst,  

 

The China Accounting Standards Committee (CASC) is pleased to have this 

opportunity to comment on the ED/2015/3 Conceptual Framework for Financial 

Reporting (“the ED”).  We appreciate the efforts made by the IASB to improve the 

Conceptual Framework. However, considering the important role that the Conceptual 

Framework plays in the IFRS setting, we expect the IASB to have more research, 

outreach activities and discussion with stakeholders before the Exposure Draft, to 

ensure certain stability of the revised Conceptual Framework and to avoid frequent 

change after a hurry publish. Our main comments are listed as the following:  

Firstly, in our view, the most urgent matter for the Conceptual Framework is to clarify 

the definition of profit/loss, OCI, and comprehensive income at conceptual level, and 

to define the principle of the recognition of OCI to fundamentally resolve this issue. 

Secondly, we suggest retaining the “probability criterion” as part of the recognition 

criteria and providing clearer and more operational recognition criteria. In particular, 

the Conceptual Framework should clarity questions such as whether the asset or 

liability with low probability of inflows and outflows of economic benefits should be 

recognized in financial statements, and how to identify and distinguish between “low 

probability” and “very low probability”, and so on.  

Thirdly, we suggest the objectives of measurement be clarified in the Conceptual 

Framework, before the determination of the factors to be considered when selecting a 

measurement basis. In addition, we are of the view that the use of more than one 

relevant measurement basis should be limited, and suggest the IASB conduct research 

and provide clear definition of OCI to fundamentally solve the OCI problem resulting 

from more than one measurement basis. 



 

 

Please see the Appendix for our detailed comments on each question in the ED and 

feel free to contact my colleague Ms. CHEN Yu (chenyu@mof.gov.cn ) for further 

information. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Gao Yibin 

Director-General, Accounting Regulatory Department, Ministry of Finance, P.R.China 

Director -General, China Accounting Standards Committee   
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Appendix 

 

China Accounting Standards Committee 

Comments on ED/2015/3 Conceptual Framework 

for Financial Reporting 
 

Please refer to the following as our response to all questions in the ED/2015/3.  

 

Question 1—Proposed changes to Chapters 1 and 2 

Do you support the proposals: 

(a) to give more prominence, within the objective of financial reporting, to the 

importance of providing information needed to assess management’s stewardship of 

the entity’s resources; 

(b) to reintroduce an explicit reference to the notion of prudence (described as caution 

when making judgements under conditions of uncertainty) and to state that prudence 

is important in achieving neutrality; 

(c) to state explicitly that a faithful representation represents the substance of an 

economic phenomenon instead of merely representing its legal form; 

(d) to clarify that measurement uncertainty is one factor that can make financial 

information less relevant, and that there is a trade-off between the level of 

measurement uncertainty and other factors that make information relevant; and 

(e) to continue to identify relevance and faithful representation as the two fundamental 

qualitative characteristics of useful financial information? 

Why or why not? 

Response: (1) We agree with the proposal to reintroduce “stewardship” in the 

Conceptual Framework. However, in our opinion, these two objectives of 

financial reporting (namely decision usefulness and stewardship) might 

conflict with each other for the purpose of financial reporting in some 

cases, which might lead to different accounting treatments even for the 

same transaction. Therefore, we suggest that the IASB provide a clear 

meaning of stewardship, clarify the interaction between decision 

usefulness and stewardship, and consider how to address the resulting 

difference in the impacts on accounting treatments.  

(2) We agree with the reintroduction of an explicit reference to the notion 

of “prudence”, but have some concerns about the description on prudence 

in the ED.  The ED states that prudence is important in achieving 

neutrality, but we think prudence is substantially different from neutrality 

and such description might cause confusion. Thus, we suggest the IASB 

reconsider the qualitative characteristics of useful financial information 

and describe prudence separately from neutrality. 



 

 

(3) Although we agree with faithful presentation, we think it’s less 

operational for financial reporting, compared with reliability. In our view, 

reliability has impact on recognition, measurement and report, especially in 

emerging economies, and should be serving as one of the major qualitative 

characteristics for financial reporting. We suggest that the IASB 

reintroduce reliability in the Conceptual Framework as a qualitative 

characteristic. 

 

Question 2—Description and boundary of a reporting entity 

Do you agree with: 

(a) the proposed description of a reporting entity in paragraphs 3.11–3.12; and 

(b) the discussion of the boundary of a reporting entity in paragraphs 3.13–3.25? 

Why or why not? 

Response: We generally agree with the proposed description of a reporting entity.  

However, we have some concerns as follows: (1) The term 

“unconsolidated financial statements” in paragraphs 3.13–3.25 is not 

clearly defined, which appears for the first time in the ED. We suggest the 

IASB clarify the difference or interaction between “unconsolidated 

financial statements” and “separate financial statements” in IAS27 

Separate Financial Statements. (2) The determination of the boundary of 

the reporting entity in paragraphs 3.14-3.15 is based on “direct control” 

and “indirect control”, which is not easy to understand and may cause 

confusion for the readers. The reasons include that (i) the use of “direct 

control” and “indirect control” may confuse readers, as these two terms are 

usually used in terms of equity; (ii) the concept of “control” is inconsistent 

with that in other IFRSs. Therefore, we suggest IASB reconsider this issue 

and look forward to more clarification on it.  (3)We suggest the IASB 

clarify the “combined financial statements” in paragraph 3.17 of the ED. 



 

 

Question 3—Definitions of elements 

Do you agree with the proposed definitions of elements (excluding issues relating to the 

distinction between liabilities and equity): 

(a) an asset, and the related definition of an economic resource; 

(b) a liability; 

(c) equity; 

(d) income; and 

(e) expenses? 

Why or why not? If you disagree with the proposed definitions, what alternative definitions 

do you suggest and why? 

Response: We generally agree with the proposed definitions of elements in the ED. 

However, we strongly suggest that profit/loss, OCI and comprehensive 

income should be defined as elements of financial statements, as those 

elements have been widely used in IFRS and accounting practice, which 

are quite important elements of financial statements in Conceptual 

Framework. 

 

Question 4—Present obligation 

Do you agree with the proposed description of a present obligation and the proposed 

guidance to support that description? Why or why not? 

Response: Regarding how to make judgment on (a) of paragraph 4.31, we suggest the 

IASB provide more clarification or guidance on “no practical ability to 

avoid the transfer”.  

 

Question 5—Other guidance on the elements 

Do you have any comments on the proposed guidance? 

Do you believe that additional guidance is needed? If so, please specify what that guidance 

should include. 

Response: In our opinion, “unit of account” is an important concept in many IFRSs.  

Hence, we expect the IASB could conduct further research on unit of 

account, in particular by reviewing all related requirements in IFRSs, and 

thus include the principles regarding the unit of account in the Conceptual 

Framework.  



 

 

Question 6—Recognition criteria 

Do you agree with the proposed approach to recognition? Why or why not? If you do not 

agree, what changes do you suggest and why? 

Response: Our views and suggestions are as follows: (1) we suggest retaining the 

“probability criterion’ as part of the recognition criteria. The proposal in 

the ED will loosen up threshold for the definition and recognition of asset 

and liability, and put such burden on measurement, which will enlarge the 

problems of measurement. In particular, the Conceptual Framework 

should clarity whether the asset or liability with low probability of inflows 

and outflows of economic benefits should be recognized in financial 

statements, and how to identify and distinguish between “low probability” 

and “very low probability”, and so on.  

(2) the proposed recognition criteria in the ED is based on the qualitative 

characteristics of financial statements (i.e. relevance, faithful 

representation and cost-benefit) , which is theoretically correct but too 

abstract and would not be sufficiently helpful for the accounting practice. 

We suggest the IASB provide clearer and more operational recognition 

criteria in the Conceptual Framework. 

(3) the requirements regarding “existence uncertainty” are not clear in the 

ED. The entity will be confused whether the asset or liability in that case 

should be recognised or not.  

(4) according to paragraph 5.15 and 5.16 respectively, the recognition of 

assets is based on contractual or other legal rights, while the recognition of 

liabilities is based on whether a past event causing an obligation has 

occurred. We suggest the IASB reconsider the inconsistency in this 

regards.  

 

Question 7—Derecognition 

Do you agree with the proposed discussion of derecognition? Why or why not? If you do not 

agree, what changes do you suggest and why? 

Response: We generally agree. 

 



 

 

Question 8—Measurement bases 

Has the IASB: 

(a) correctly identified the measurement bases that should be described in the 

Conceptual Framework? If not, which measurement bases would you include and 

why? 

(b) properly described the information provided by each of the measurement bases, and 

their advantages and disadvantages? If not, how would you describe the information 

provided by each measurement basis, and its advantages and disadvantages? 

Response: We generally agree that the measurement bases can be categorised as 

historical cost and current value. However, on the current value 

measurement bases, we suggest the IASB reconsider the relationship 

between (a) and (b) in paragraph 6.20 or provide clearer categories, since 

there might be some overlap between them, which may cause confusion. 

 

Question 9—Factors to consider when selecting a measurement basis 

Has the IASB correctly identified the factors to consider when selecting a measurement 

basis? If not, what factors would you consider and why? 

Response: In our opinion, the objectives of measurement should be clarified in the 

Conceptual Framework as a first step. Only with a clear objective of 

measurement, can the factors on selecting the measurement basis be 

determined reasonably. Besides, we suggest the factors to consider should 

be modified according to the objective of measurement. With regard to the 

factors in paragraph 6.54: (1) how that asset or liability contributes to 

future cash flows, we suggest addressing this issue from the users’ 

perspective; (2) the characteristics of the asset or the liability, we think 

current description is too abstract and suggest clarifying it as the internal 

risks of assets or liabilities. 

 

Question 10—More than one relevant measurement basis 

Do you agree with the approach discussed in paragraphs 6.74–6.77 and BC6.68? Why or 

why not? 

Response: We generally agree the approach in paragraphs 6.74 -6.77 and BC6.68. 

However, we are of the view that the use of more than one relevant 

measurement basis should be limited, and expect further research and 

clarification from IASB. In addition, we are still concerned about how to 

deal with the OCI items resulting from the different measurement bases. In 

our opinion, one of the most urgent matters of the Conceptual Framework 



 

 

is to clarify the definition of OCI at conceptual level; otherwise we are 

worried that OCI would grow as a “dumping ground”, as the result of 

‘more than one relevant measurement bases for assets and liabilities. We 

suggest the IASB conduct research and provide clear definition of OCI to 

fundamentally solve this problem. 

 

Question 11—Objective and scope of financial statements and communication 

Do you have any comments on the discussion of the objective and scope of financial 

statements, and on the use of presentation and disclosure as communication tools? 

Response: In our understanding, some of the discussion of the objective and scope of 

financial statements is the duplication of Chapter 1. We suggest the IASB 

reconsider and reorganize related paragraphs.  

 

Question 12—Description of the statement of profit or loss 

Do you support the proposed description of the statement of profit or loss? Why or why not? 

If you think that the Conceptual Framework should provide a definition of profit or loss, 

please explain why it is necessary and provide your suggestion for that definition. 

Response: We think the definition of profit or loss should be included in CF, which 

will ensure a better presentation of the performance of an entity and help 

users to evaluate the performance of the entity. 

 

Question 13—Reporting items of income or expenses in other comprehensive 

income 

Do you agree with the proposals on the use of other comprehensive income? Do you think 

that they provide useful guidance to the IASB for future decisions about the use of other 

comprehensive income? Why or why not? 

If you disagree, what alternative do you suggest and why? 

Response: We suggest the IASB conduct more research and clearly define OCI at 

conceptual level. In our opinion, one of the most urgent matters of the 

Conceptual Framework is to define the profit/loss, OCI and 

comprehensive income at conceptual level in order to reach a fundamental 

resolution on OCI, otherwise, we are worried that the items in OCI would 

grow so much that it ends up as a “dumping ground”.  In addition, we 

suggest the IASB conduct a comprehensive research on “financial 

performance”, and clarify the components of financial performance based 

on the objectives and contents of financial performance.  



 

 

 

Question 14—Recycling 

Do you agree that the Conceptual Framework should include the rebuttable presumption 

described above? Why or why not? 

If you disagree, what do you propose instead and why? 

Response: In our view, all items in OCI should be allowed to be recycled to P&L, 

otherwise couldn’t fully reflect the financial performance if some items are 

left out of P&L, which will cause practical difficulties in accounting. 

Therefore, we suggest the IASB further study on the principles on 

recycling, particularly on the timing of recycling and on whether put the 

principles in IFRS or Conceptual Framework. 

 

Question 15—Effects of the proposed changes to the Conceptual Framework 

Do you agree with the analysis in paragraphs BCE.1–BCE.31? Should the IASB consider 

any other effects of the proposals in the Exposure Draft? 

Response: We generally agree. 

 

Question 16—Business activities 

Do you agree with the proposed approach to business activities? Why or why not? 

Response: We are of the view that the “business activities or business model” is very 

important for the accounting treatment, including recognition, 

measurement and disclosure, which should be taken into account during 

the accounting standards setting. However, in our opinion, currently it’s 

hard to achieve a clear definition of “business activities or business model”; 

and it would be helpful to clarify the impacts of “business activities or 

business model” on recognition, measurement and disclosure, based on a 

clear definition on it.  In addition, we are concerned that the judgment 

with regards to the “business activities” is subjective, which might be 

manipulated by the management and damage the comparability of 

financial statements as a result. Therefore, we suggest the IASB conduct 

further research on “business activities or business model”, and not include 

it in Conceptual Framework at current stage.  

 

Question 17—Long-term investment 

Do you agree with the IASB’s conclusions on long-term investment? Why or why not? 



 

 

Response: We generally agree. 

 

Question 18—Other comments 

Do you have comments on any other aspect of the Exposure Draft? Please indicate the 

specific paragraphs or group of paragraphs to which your comments relate (if applicable). 

As previously noted, the IASB is not requesting comments on all parts of Chapters 1 and 2, 

on how to distinguish liabilities from equity claims (see Chapter 4) or on Chapter 8. 

Response: We expect the IASB to have more research, outreach activities and 

discussions with stakeholders around the world, to ensure certain stability 

of the revised Conceptual Framework and to avoid frequent change after a 

hurry publish. 


